

No. \_\_\_\_\_ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID BOBBY, Warden,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

HARRY MITTS,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Attorney General of Ohio

ALEXANDRA T. SCHIMMER\*  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN  
Deputy Solicitor

CHARLES L. WILLE  
Assistant Attorney General  
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980

alexandra.schimmer@  
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner  
David Bobby, Warden

**Blank Page**

**CAPITAL CASE—NO EXECUTION DATE SET**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Mitts killed a police officer and a neighbor, and seriously injured two other officers, during a six-hour standoff .....	4
B. A jury convicted Mitts of murder and attempted murder, and it sentenced him to death. ....	6
C. The Ohio Supreme Court affirmed Mitts’s convictions and death sentence, and the district court denied habeas relief. ....	8
D. Adopting Justice Stevens’s concurrence in <i>Spisak</i> , the Sixth Circuit found error in Mitts’s penalty-phase instructions and vacated his death sentence .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11

- A. The Sixth Circuit ignored this Court’s decision in *Spisak*, which approved the same penalty-phase jury instructions. .... 12
  - 1. In Ohio, the jury weighs the aggravating circumstances against the mitigating factors to fix a capital defendant’s sentence. .... 12
  - 2. The trial court instructed Mitts’s jury to follow this procedure..... 14
  - 3. The *Spisak* Court held that this instruction did not violate clearly established federal law. .... 15
- B. Notwithstanding this Court’s explicit directives, the lower courts are divided on *Beck*’s applicability to the penalty phase of a capital trial. .... 17
  - 1. This Court has explicitly confined *Beck* to the guilt phase..... 18
  - 2. The circuits are nevertheless divided on the applicability of *Beck* to the penalty phase. .... 21
- C. Under the Sixth Circuit’s decision, an untold number of death sentences in Ohio are now at risk of invalidation. .... 24
  - 1. The decision affects a significant number of pending cases..... 24
  - 2. The decision undermines Ohio’s capital punishment scheme. .... 27
- CONCLUSION ..... 30

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: Amended Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Dec. 3, 2010..... 1a

Appendix B: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Sept. 8, 2010..... 15a

Appendix C: Letter from Clerk, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Mar. 31, 2010..... 45a

Appendix D: Memorandum of Opinion and Order, United States District Court, Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division, Sept. 29, 2005 ..... 46a

Appendix E: Opinion, Ohio Supreme Court, Mar. 11, 1998..... 322a

Appendix F: Merit Brief of Appellant, Ohio Supreme Court, Apr. 28, 1997 ..... 350a

Appendix G: Charge of the Court, Court of Common Pleas, Nov. 14, 1994..... 352a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buell v. Mitchell</i> , 274 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	19, 21, 22, 24
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	23
<i>Coleman v. Mitchell</i> , 268 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Davis v. Mitchell</i> , 318 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	15, 16
<i>Goff v. Bagley</i> , 601 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 28, 29
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	19
<i>Hartman v. Bagley</i> , 492 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Henderson v. Collins</i> , 262 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Jackson v. Bradshaw</i> , No. 2:03-cv-983, 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 75523 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 28, 2007).....	26

<i>Jackson v. Bradshaw</i> , No. 2:03-cv-983, 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 137799, (N.D. Ohio Dec. 16, 2010) .....	26
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	28
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	14
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	8, 9, 24, 25
<i>Murtishaw v. Woodford</i> , 255 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Parker v. Norris</i> , 64 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	20, 21
<i>Scott v. Mitchell</i> , 209 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	9, 15
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 130 S. Ct. 676 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Spisak v. Mitchell</i> , 465 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 661 N.E.2d 1030 (Ohio 1996) .....	28

<i>State v. Davis</i> , 666 N.E.2d 1099 (Ohio 1996) .....	8
<i>State v. Mitts</i> , 690 N.E.2d 522 (Ohio 1998) .....	1
<i>State v. Mitts</i> , No. 68612, 1996 Ohio App. Lexis 5790 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 19, 1996) .....	8
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 676 N.E.2d 82 (Ohio 1997) .....	8
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 996 F.2d 1073 (11th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Williams v. Anderson</i> , 460 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Williams v. Coyle</i> , 260 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
2 Ohio Jury Instructions: Criminal § 503.011 (2009).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	1, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25.....	ii
Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.01.....	12
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03.....	8, 12, 13, 14, 27
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04.....	12, 13, 14
